
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Alexander Barr (Chairman) 

Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Ruby Sayed 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/7LYGbzYcUvo  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/7LYGbzYcUvo


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 

3 November 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
Internal Audit 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
7. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22 
 Report of the Head of Audit & Risk Management. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF OPERATIONAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT - 

STATUS UPDATE 
 Report of the Head of Audit & Risk Management. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 26) 

Risk Management 
 
9. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

(N.B. – To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendices at Item 15) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 60) 



3 
 

10. DEEP DIVE: CR21 AIR QUALITY 
 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 84) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.      

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 November 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

Risk Management 
 
15. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES 
 To be read in conjunction with the report at Item 9. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 100) 

 
16. DEEP DIVE REVIEW OF CR23 - POLICE FUNDING 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
Governance 

 
17. EXTERNAL MEMBER: RECOMMENDATION FROM THE NOMINATIONS SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3 November 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held virtually 
on Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 3 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alexander Barr (Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman - External) 
Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy Chairman - Member) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio) 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio) 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Ruby Sayed 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Janet Fortune - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department 

Justin Tyas - Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Woolford - Town Clerk’s Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Neilesh Kakad - Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Keesing - Chamberlain’s Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Ellen Wentworth - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller & City Solicitor 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Bruce Hunt - Remembrancer’s 

Sarah Phillips - Remembrancer’s / Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Wright - Remembrancer’s 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Also in attendance: 

Kerry Barnes - External Auditor, BDO 

Fiona Condron - External Auditor, BDO 

James Hay - External Auditor, BDO 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO 

Francesca Palmer - External Auditor, BDO 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 1 October 2020 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received the list of outstanding actions. The following point was 
noted: 

- CR209 had been incorporated into the workplan and a deep dive would 
be presented to the Committee on 25 May 2021. 

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

Members received the Committee Work Programme. The following points were 
noted: 

- The City Surveyor’s Physical Property risk would be added to the work 
programme. 

- May 2021: The two deep dives marked as ‘tbc’ would be confirmed in 
due course. 

 
6. 2019-20 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT  

Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the 2019/20 City 
Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statement. The Chamberlain noted that the 
accounts were in good financial position at end of last year and that surpluses 
were planned which would be used towards financing major projects. 
Furthermore, there was considerable underspend on the budget as a result of 
business rates retention across London and the London pool, which had come 
in nearly £11M better than forecast. Deficits from previous years were balanced 
by surpluses.  
 
With respect to the BDO report, it was noted that bank reconciliation (£126k) 
needed to be balanced. The audit work was impacted by related party 
transactions and Members’ declarations which had not been disclosed by all 
Members. 
 

Page 2



With respect to delegations on further changes, the Chamberlain planned to 
meet with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Finance Committee to 
discuss the draft statements prior to their presentation to the Finance 
Committee. The report was accompanied by the BDO audit completion report.  
  
RESOLVED, that – Members agree to: 

1. consider the content of BDO’s audit progress report; 
2. recommend approval of the 2019-20 City Fund and Pension Fund 

Statement of Accounts to Finance Committee; and, 
3. delegate authority to the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman 

and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, 
approval of any material change to the financial statement required 
before the signing of the audit opinion by BDO, which is expected by the 
end of November. 

 
7. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20  

Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the City’s Cash 
Financial Statements for 2019/20. BDO presented the audit report and the 
matter of outstanding related party transactions and Members’ declarations was 
discussed with respect to the audit report, emphasising the importance of 
complete and accurate disclosures from Members.  
  
RESOLVED, that – Members: 
1. note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified 

audit opinion; 
2. consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO 

LLP; and, 
3. recommend approval of the City’s Cash Financial Statements for the year 

ended 31 March 2020 to the Finance Committee. 
 

8. CITY'S CASH TRUST FUNDS AND SUNDRY TRUST FUNDS ANNUAL 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain Relative to the City’s Cash 
Trust Funds and Sundry Trust Funds Annual Report and Financial Statements 
2019/20. BDO noted that audit work on the sundry trusts was ongoing. With 
respect to the efficiency of the process, the Chamberlain noted that whilst there 
was room for improvement to make the process more efficient, the 
Chamberlain was satisfied with the was the accounting and audit work was 
carried out given the transition to working remotely due to COVID-19. 
  
RESOLVED, that – Members:  
1. note that the external auditor BDO LLP intends to give an unqualified 

audit opinion; 
2. consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by BDO 

LLP; and 
3. recommend approval of the Annual Reports and Financial Statements for 

the City’s Cash Trust Funds and the Annual Reports and Financial 
Statements for the Sundry Trust Funds for the year ended 31 March 2020 
to the Finance Committee. 

 

Page 3



9. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - AMENDED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to the Internal Audit Update and amended Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. The 
plan had been revised to account for a number of organisational and 
operational changes, including the organisational response to the pandemic, 
officer capacity in the internal audit team, and the early retirement scheme.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. ANTI-FRAUD & INVESTIGATIONS - 2020/21 UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to Anti-Fraud and Investigations updates for 2020/21. Some of the anti-fraud 
work had a change in focus during the year, as the team was supporting the 
administration of COVID-19 business grants through a programme of post-
payment assurance activity. With respect to questions on the status of housing 
tenancy fraud, this information would be circulated to Members following the 
meeting as the Corporate Anti-Fraud Manager did not have this information to 
hand. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received an its contents noted. 
 

11. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the Corporate Risk 
Management Strategy. Members expressed concern that some of the 
Corporation’s semi-independent entities struggled to maintain a risk register, 
which may have broader implications on overall risk management across the 
Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be receive and its contents noted. 
 

* Members agreed to extend the meeting * 
 

12. DEEP DIVE RISK REVIEWS 
 
12 a) Deep Dive: CR09 Health, Safety and Wellbeing  
 
Members received a report of the Director of Human Resources relative to a 
Deep Dive of CR09 Heath, Safety and Wellbeing (HSW). HSW had been 
reviewed to incorporate remote working environments, as many employees had 
been working from home throughout the pandemic. The individual risk 
assessment process allowed officers to consider their individual circumstances 
with respect to returning to the workplace and for those officers who continued 
to work at their usual place of work throughout the pandemic.  
 
Members queried the risk score. The Director noted that the aim was to reduce 
likelihood, however the impact would remain the same. The Chairman queried 
this and noted that in general target impact scores should aspire to being less, 
due to the ameliorating effect of mitigation measures. The target risk score 
would be amended (and it was confirmed subsequent to the meeting that this 
had been completed).  

Page 4



Members expressed concern that resources had been diverted from other 
areas to modify work environments to ensure they are COVID secure, which 
could potentially create risks elsewhere. The Director advised that resources 
were reallocated on a priority basis as staff safety is HR’s the City Corporations 
top priority. 
 
Members questioned why the HSW risk was owned by the Director of HR.  The 
Director noted that the risk related to the Health Safety and Wellbeing 
Management System and that there were corporate mechanisms in place to 
escalate risks where necessary. 
 
Members asked what was in place to support staff mental health and wellbeing. 
The Director advised that a number of mechanisms were in place to ensure 
officers could express concerns, including occupational health, mental health 
first aiders network and the employee assistance programme. The Director 
reported that a series of mental health and wellbeing campaigns were being run 
to engage officers and remind them of support networks. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
12 b) Deep Dive: CR10 Adverse Political Developments  
 
Members received a report of the City Remembrancer relative to a Deep Dive 
of CR10 Adverse Political Developments. The Remembrancer drew attention to 
the UK Government’s response to the pandemic. He noted the likelihood of 
there being a post pandemic government inquiry and also the government’s 
manifesto commitment to undertake a constitutional review. The prospect of the 
local government arrangements in London being subject to critical examination 
as part of that process could not be discounted.   
 
A member queried why the Brexit risk had a low rating. The Remembrancer 
advised that the timeline for the risk on the City as a financial centre being 
realised was not an immediate one, assuming it arose. The risk would become 
apparent over years as a process of leaching took place. This was beyond the 
period for which a meaningful assessment of risk could be assessed. He had 
taken two parliamentary terms as a working model. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

13. UPDATE ON SMITHFIELD CANOPIES AND SUBSEQUENT REMEDIAL 
WORK  
 
* Item 13 was addressed following Item 5 Committee Work Programme. * 

 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor, for discussion with the City 
Surveyor and the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection in respect of an 
update on the Smithfield canopies and subsequent remedial work to address 
safety concerns around the site. 
 

Page 5



The Chairman emphasised that the key issue for the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee was to ensure that risks were identified, and internal 
controls were in place to manage risks. Markets Committee would focus on the 
details of the events. 
 
The Director of M&CP and the City Surveyor noted that works were underway 
to address safety concerns at the site. Some delays to works were related to 
the bespoke measurements to cover the necessary areas, and further surveys 
would be carried out for the other markets to ensure they were safe to operate. 
 
The Director of M&CP noted that the risk assessment exercises which were 
conducted as a result of the incidents demonstrated the need for greater risk 
ownership, and confirmed that more robust arrangements would be put in 
place. The Head of Audit and Risk Management would be working with both 
departments to conduct an internal audit and identify risk ownership amongst 
the departments, and this matter would be considered by the Committee in 
March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised the Committee that he wrote to the Town Clerk 
regarding not being notified of the incidents at the markets. The Town Clerk 
responded noting that he wrote to the City Surveyor with respect of this and 
would remind Chief Officers of their responsibility for reporting. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two matters of other business. 
 

 

Page 6



 
The meeting ended at 17:07 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions – January 2021

11. Items from meeting held 3 November 202012.
ITEM Action Officer and target 

date
15. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATIONS 
– 2020/21 UPDATE REPORT

Corporate Anti-Fraud Manager to provide further 
information on the status of housing tenancy fraud 
cases following the meeting.

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Manager

COMPLETED
13. 13. UPDATE ON SMITHFIELD CANOPIES 

AND SUBSEQUENT REMEDIAL WORKS
Head of Audit and Risk Management to conduct internal 
audit of the Department for Markets & Consumer 
Protection and the City Surveyor’s Department to 
determine risk ownership.

Head of Audit and 
Risk Management/ 
City Surveyor/ M&CP

Date: 23 March 2021
(added to workplan)

14. Items from meeting held 1 October 2020 15.
ITEM Action Officer and target 

date
14. Deep Dive – CR29: Information 
Management

Update to be brought to Committee regarding actions 
taken to address the risks associated with the 
Information Management Strategy (2018-2023) not fully 
being implemented.

Town 
Clerk/Chamberlain

Date: 21 September 
2021
(added to workplan)

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



 

 
Audit & Risk Management Committee - Work Programme: January - July 2021  

 
 

13 January 2021 

 

23 March 2021 25 May 2021 13 July 2021 

Accounts:  
 
 
 
 
 

Accounts: Accounts: Accounts: 

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR23 Police Funding 

(Chamberlain’s/COLP) 
 

2. CR21 Air Quality (M&CP) 
 

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR17 Safeguarding 

(DCCS) 
 
2. CR35 Medium
[...]
provides an update on Internal Audit activity since the last Internal Audit 
Update Report presented to this Committee in October 2020.  The report 
summarises work completed and progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.  
Delivery of which has been indirectly impacted by the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Finally, the report describes the findings of Audit follow-up work completed to verify 
the implementation of Audit recommendations. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

▪ Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

Background 

1. This report provides a cumulative update on the work of Internal Audit since 1 
April 2020, building on the progress report made to the last update provided to 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 1 October 2020.  The report also 
summarises the findings of work completed since the July update. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. 9 Final Audit Reports have been issued since the October update, bringing the 

total to 28 since 1 April 2020.  3 Green Assurance ratings was given, 5 Amber 
Assurance ratings and one Red Assurance Rating.  Those audit reviews are 
summarised in the table below: 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

Recommendations 
Made 

Department/Audit Assurance 
Rating 

Red Amber Green 

Barbican Centre - Bars Amber 0 5 1 

Barbican Centre - Corporate Membership and Sponsorship Amber 0 3 1 

Chamberlain's IT - Legacy Technology Red 1 1 1 

City of London Police - Grant Funding Green 0 0 0 

City of London Police - Workforce Planning Green 0 0 5 

Community and Children's Services - Housing Tenancies Amber 0 2 5 

Community and Children's Services - Housing Safety Amber 0 3 2 

Corporate Wide - Asset Management Amber 0 1 2 

Guildhall School of Music and Drama - Internationalisation Green 0 0 2 

 
3. Appropriate management action plans are in place to address recommendations 

made, the Red recommendation raised relates to the following: 
 
Chamberlain’s IT – Legacy Technology (one Red Recommendation) 
 
4. The primary 
[...]
s 

Sir John Cass

Beech Street

Upper Thames Street

Page 82



 

Page 9 

 
 

4. PM2.5 Data 
 

The annual average EU limit value is 25μg/m3, World Health Organisation Guideline is 10μg/m3 

Site  
Annual Mean (μg/m3) 

2016 2017 2018 2019 

Farringdon Street  16 16 16 14 

Sir John Cass’s Foundation Primary  15 14 12 12 

 

 
 
 

5. Monitoring locations 
 
Air quality monitoring locations are reviewed annually. There are a number of core monitoring sites 
that are maintained. Other sites are added and removed according to the needs of research 
projects, planned programmes and local investigations or concerns.  Locations where monitoring 
took place during 2019 are shown in Figure 1 overleaf. 
 

Page 83



 

Page 10 

Figure 1: Air quality monitoring locations, 2019  

 

P
age 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix 1

	7 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	Appendix 1 - Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021-22-L32108

	8 Internal Audit Review of Operational Property Management - Status update
	9 Corporate Risk Management Strategy
	Ap 1 Corporate Risk Detailed Register EXCLUDING completed actions by risk appetite (above)
	Ap 2 Corporate risk short summary report - by risk appetite
	Ap 4 Top red risks only - short summary by department

	10 Deep Dive: CR21 Air Quality
	Appendix 1 CR21 Detailed risk register with Flight path
	Appendix 2 CR21 Air Quality Annual Status Summary Report for 2019

	14 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting
	15 Corporate Risk Management Strategy: Non-Public Appendices
	Ap 5 Covid19ALLCOVIDrisksShortSummarybydepartmentNOTFORPUBLICAION (8)

	16 Deep Dive Review of CR23 - Police Funding
	17 External Member: Recommendation from the Nominations Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held virtually 
on Wednesday, 13 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alexander Barr (Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Petrie 
Ruby Sayed 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Alistair Cook - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police 

Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Ruth Calderwood - Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

  

Also In Attendance:  

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Andrien Meyers. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 November 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received the list of outstanding actions. The action regarding 
Members’ declarations would be added to the list so the action could be 
captured for the record. 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received the committee’s work programme. It was agreed that the 
plan would be expanded for the remainder of 2021 and would include the risk 
challenge session programme. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to the Internal Audit Progress Report, which provided an update on internal 
audit activity and progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan. With respect 
to the impact of COVID-19, some internal audit work had been deprioritised due 
to operations being suspended and that IT resilience had been impacted. With 
respect to fraud, grants were being administered, however due to rapid growth 
and conditions surrounding fraud, the matter required additional attention. In 
response to concerns regarding Mazars and the cost of the service, the Head 
of Audit and Risk Management advised that further information would be 
provided in the non-public session. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

7. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22  
Members considered a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
relative to the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021-22. Members questioned the 
amount of time allocated to the Chamberlain’s Department, Town Clerk’s 
Department, and the City of London Police, however the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management advised that this referred to allocated time and that the time 
would not necessarily be used. With respect to the City of London Police, the 
Commissioner advised that the Police do not have their own audit function, and 
therefore use the Chamberlain’s audit division to discharge its responsibilities 
as a Home Office force. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the 2021/22 Draft Internal Audit Plan be agreed. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF OPERATIONAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
- STATUS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to the Internal Audit Review of Operational Property Management Status 
Update. It was reported that Internal Audit was working through options with the 
City Surveyor and that the findings of this review would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting in March. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 



 
9. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to a Corporate Risk 
Management Update (noting that this was an update report rather than a 
strategy report). The Corporate Risk Strategy would be provided in May once 
the implications of the Target Operating Model (TOM) were clear. 
 The following risk factors were highlighted: 

- COVID-19: a new variant of the virus had emerged in the UK, and the 
UK had moved to a new national lockdown; 

- Brexit: The UK had officially left the EU; a new trade agreement was 
established since the report was published and therefore the risk register 
would be reviewed to reflect potential risks and opportunities. 

 
Members noted the ongoing confusion regarding what target dates represent 
and therefore suggested that it would be useful to note if the target date 
represented the date to achieve a target risk score, or a date to review the risk. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. DEEP DIVE: CR21 AIR QUALITY  
Members received a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
relative to a Deep Dive of CR20 Air Quality. The Director noted that air quality 
was improving in the City, both due to the City’s 2019-24 Air Quality Strategy 
and other factors. The emission reduction bill and environment bill which were 
going through parliament would have further impact. The risk had been de-
escalated from red to amber.  
 
The Director noted that most particles measured within the City come from 
outside the City’s boundaries. Traffic management schemes had had a notable 
impact, and the business engagement programme had been effective in 
securing pledges from City businesses to reduce emissions caused by 
buildings and staff transport, as well as raising awareness amongst staff. The 
impact of COVID-19 had reduced the workforce presence in the City which 
contributed to improved air quality; the new transport strategy created more 
space for pedestrians and once workforce returns, it was anticipated that there 
would be less vehicle traffic. It was further noted that whilst initiatives had 
focused on promoting fully electric vehicles, and whilst the government had 
plans to transition to electric vehicles by 2030, it was noted that hybrid vehicles 
would be an alternative.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question with respect to the Redmond Review and how the City 
responded to the report on review of local audit. The Chamberlain noted that as 
the City had its own audit arrangements, and it was not necessary for the City 
to respond, however the Chamberlain noted that the recommendation to 
provide a simplified version of accounts would improve accessibility and 
understanding of accounts for the public. 



 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was one item of other business. 
 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to 
the annual review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and Frequency of 
Meetings. With respect to any amendments of the Terms of Reference in light 
of the recommendations from the Lisvane Review, the impacts of this review 
are yet to be confirmed. In terms of the potential for increased risk of fraud from 
the Lisvane Review’s recommendations regarding governance for the Planning 
& Transportation Committee, the Head of Audit and Risk Management noted 
that the Audit & Risk Management Committee did not have a core role in 
working through its recommendations. The Committee’s current Terms of 
Reference allowed for the Committee to become involved in matters of concern 
only where necessary. The Chairman noted the Committee’s responsibility to 
provide oversight of the executive governance of the Corporation, and the 
Court of Common Council was responsible for governance arrangements of the 
non-executive function. 
 
RESOLVED, that – 

1. the terms of reference of the Committee be approved for submission to 
the Court in April 2021 as set out in appendix 1; 

2. the Committee continues to meet 6 times a year; and, 
3. any further changes in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of 

Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 
November 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

15. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: NON-PUBLIC 
APPENDICES  
The non-public appendix was received in conjunction with the report of the 
Chamberlain at item 9. 
 

16. DEEP DIVE REVIEW OF CR23 - POLICE FUNDING  
Members received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police 
relative to a Deep Dive of CR23 Police Funding. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

* The Committee agreed to extend the meeting * 



17. EXTERNAL MEMBER: RECOMMENDATION FROM THE NOMINATIONS 
SUB-COMMITTEE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to 
the External Member Recommendation from the Nominations Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members agree that the nominated candidate be 
recommended to the Court of Common Council at its meeting in March 2021. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.12 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


